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TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Voltage: 120V-60Hz 
Power: 400W

CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

Tension : 120V-60Hz 
Alimentation : 400W

RECORD THIS INFORMATION

Model Number:  __________________________

Serial Number:  ___________________________

Date of Purchase:  _________________________  
(Keep receipt)

Store of Purchase:  ________________________

NOTEZ CES RENSEIGNEMENTS

Numéro de modèle : __________________________

Numéro de série :  ____________________________

Date d’achat : ________________________________  
(conservez la facture)

Magasin où l’appareil a été acheté :  _______________

REGISTER YOUR PURCHASE

 ninjakitchen.ca/register/guarantee

  Scan QR code using mobile device

ENREGISTREZ VOTRE ACHAT

 ninjakitchen.ca/fr/register/guarantee

  Balayez le code QR à l’aide de votre appareil mobile

THANK YOU | MERCI 
FOR PURCHASING THE NINJA® FLEXFLAME™ OUTDOOR COOKING SYSTEM 
D’AVOIR ACHETÉ LE SYSTÈME DE CUISSON POUR L’EXTÉRIEUR NINJA® FLEXFLAME™ 

 TWO PEOPLE REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY.

 Remove protective film and packaging before installing parts.

 Assemble grill in area where you intend to keep it to minimize moving.

 Do not use power tools for assembly.

  Assemble grill on a flat, level, non-abrasive surface (can use disassembled box as a liner for assembly surface). 

  Always keep lid closed when assembling or moving your grill.

Scan for easy 3D instructions

Tap. Zoom. Rotate 
interactive instructions on the BILT app.

Start here by scanning QR code for step by step assembly video.

@ninjakitchencanada

Need Help? 
youtube.com/@NinjaKitchenUS/videos  

If you have questions or concerns regarding assembly instructions or 
missing parts, please contact Customer Service at 

1 855 520-7816 or email customerservice@sharkninja.com.

10-YEAR WARRANTY
To view our full warranty,  

visit sharkninja.com/warranty
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Cut open all four sides of the box. Use disassembled 
box to rest parts on during assembly to avoid 
scratching.

UNBOXING YOUR GRILL

Make sure to remove all parts inside the firebox, but 
do not remove the firebox from packaging until the 
firebox assembly step.

BEFORE BEGINNING ASSEMBLY
Compare parts with package contents list. If any part is missing or damaged, do not attempt to assemble the 
product. Contact Customer Service for replacement parts: 1 855 520-7816.

IMPORTANT: Tools required: 
• Socket Wrench (included)
• Phillips Head (included)

NOTE: All of our packaging is recyclable.
 



PARTS & ACCESSORIES
A    FIREBOX 

(1X)
B   CONTROL PANEL (COMES ZIP-TIED TO THE FIREBOX) 

(1X)
C   BASE 

(1X)
D   LEFT SIDE PANEL  

(1X)
E   RIGHT SIDE PANEL  

(1X)
F   BACK PANEL  

(1X)
G  FRONT CROSS BAR  

(1X)
H   LEFT SIDE TABLE  

(1X)
I  RIGHT SIDE TABLE  

(1X)
J   LEFT CABINET DOOR  

(1X)
K  RIGHT CABINET DOOR 

(1X)
L  LOCKING CASTER WHEELS  

(2X)
M   REGULAR CASTER WHEELS  

(2X)
N   GRILL GRATES  

(2X)
O   PROPANE TANK HEAT SHIELD 

(1X)
P   ROAST & SMOKE RACK 

(1X)
Q   BURNER DIAL  

(1X)
R   TEMPERATURE CONTROL DIAL (COMES PRE-INSTALLED) 

(1X)
S   MAIN BURNER FLAME TAMERS 

(3X)
T   PILOT BURNER FLAME TAMER 

(1X)
U   GREASE TRAY  

(1X)
V  TANK DIVIDER  

(1X)
W   SOCKET WRENCH 

(1X)
X  PHILIPS HEAD 

(1X)
Y  M6 SCREWS  

(4X ORANGE, 52 STAINLESS)
AA  NUTS  

(7X)
BB   MATCHSTICK HOLDER (COMES PRE-INSTALLED) 

(1X)
CC  DOORSTOP 

(1X)
DD  PLASTIC THREAD SCREWS FOR DOORSTOP 

(2X) 
EE   GREASE TRAY RAILS 

(2X)
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Note: Comes pre-installed.

T U

Y AA

B

Note: Parts A and B will come zip-tied together. DO NOT cut zip tie until the right side table 
step (step 13).

BB

Note: Comes pre-installed.

CC EEDD
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02 | DOORSTOP

2X

ASSEMBLY

01 | BASE & CASTERS

1  Fit casters in place by hand, then install 4x screws in 
each caster and tighten all screws fully.

2X 2X1X 16X

IMPORTANT: Non-locking casters go on the back 
side with the straight corners.

IMPORTANT: Locking casters go on the front 
side that has rounded corners.

FRONT OF UNIT

BACK OF UNIT

1X

IMPORTANT: Lock wheels after installing on base.
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1  Before installing door stop, flip base on its side.

2  Install 2x screws into outer holes on base and 
tighten all screws fully.



ASSEMBLY – CONT.

03 | LEFT SIDE PANEL

1  Before installing side panel, partially screw front 
and rear screws down into base, leaving about ¼" 
of screw exposed. 

Star in diagrams below indicate this step.

2  Align side panel on base and shift into place.

3  Install middle screw and tighten all screws fully.  

3X1X

IMPORTANT: Screws must be fully tightened for stability. IMPORTANT: Screws must be fully tightened for stability.

04 | RIGHT SIDE PANEL

1  Before installing side panel, partially screw front 
and rear screws down into base, leaving about 1/4" 
of screw exposed.  

 Star in diagrams below indicate this step.

2  Align side panel on base and shift into place.

3  Install middle screw and tighten all screws fully.    

3X1X

6 MM (1/4 PO)
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6 MM (1/4 PO)



ASSEMBLY – CONT.

05 | BACK PANEL

1  Before installing back panel, partially screw the top 
screw into the side panel, on both sides, leaving about 
¼" of screw exposed.  

 Star in diagrams below indicate this step.

2  Align back panel on base and shift into place.  

3  Install remaining 5X screws and tighten all screws fully.

7X1X

1/4"

06 | TANK DIVIDER

1X

FRONT 
SIDE 

HOOK

BACK 
SIDE 

HOOK

IMPORTANT: Install back side hook first.
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IMPORTANT: Screws must be fully tightened for stability.



ASSEMBLY – CONT.

08 | FIREBOX

1X

1  Ensure all components packed inside the 
firebox were removed before lifting.

2  Each person should be positioned on either 
end of the firebox with hands placed on LIFT 
HERE stickers for safe lift.

IMPORTANT: DO NOT lift the firebox using the lid 
handle and ensure base casters are locked before 
placing firebox onto the base cabinet.

 

07 | FRONT CROSS BAR

1  Before installing front cross bar, partially screw the top 
screw into the side panel, on both sides, leaving about 
¼" of screw exposed.  

 Star in diagrams below indicate this step.

2  Align front cross bar on side panels and and screw 
into place. 

3  Install remaining 2 screws and tighten all screws fully.

4X1X

IMPORTANT: Ensure the magnet is facing outward 
and keyhole slots are on the top when installing to 
ensure correct orientation.

1/4"

IMPORTANT: 2 people required to lift firebox. 3  Align the four firebox posts with the holes 
in the top of the base cabinet, and ensure 
firebox remains level during installation.
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IMPORTANT: Screws must be fully tightened for 
stability.



ASSEMBLY – CONT.

1  Install 4 screws on each side of the cabinet to secure firebox to cabinet.

 

09 | FIREBOX, CON'T

8X

IMPORTANT: All screws must be fully tightened for stability.
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10 | LEFT SIDE TABLE

1  Align table with nut locations and screw all nuts down 
tightly with included wrench.

2   Ensure the flat edge on the nut, is closest to the firebox.

5X1X

IMPORTANT: Screws must be fully tightened for 
stability.



1615 ninjakitchen.ca ninjakitchen.ca

ASSEMBLY – CONT.

11 | RIGHT SIDE TABLE

1X 4X

IMPORTANT: Ensure all screws and nuts are fully 
tightened to ensure proper connection.

Cut zip tie holding Control Panel before installing right 
side table, and CAREFULLY allow it to hang while you 
install the right side table.

TIP: Gently pull on front left edge of the side table 
during installation to assist with positioning over 
valve stem.

1  Align table with nut locations and screw all nuts down 
tightly with included wrench.

2  Ensure the flange on the nut, is closest to the firebox. 

12 | CONTROL PANEL

4X (PRE-INSTALLED ON SIDE TABLE)1X

IMPORTANT: Ensure all coloured screws are fully 
tightened to ensure proper connection.

Underside view of control panel:

1  Position control panel into right side table by first 
installing clip.

2   Align and tighten all 4 pre-installed orange screws 
at the back of the control panel.

TIP: Partially screw in all 4 orange screws by hand 
before tightening with a screwdriver.

VALVE STEM

2X



ASSEMBLY – CONT.
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13 | PROPANE HOSE BRACKET

1X

1  Carefully cut the zip tie around the regulator hose. 

NOTE: You may need to bend the hose to fit it in place.

2  Align tab on bracket with square hole on cabinet panel, 
then screw into place.

14 | GREASE TRAY RAILS

1X 4X

1  Install the front screw first.

2  Then, from the back of the cabinet, install the back 
screw. This will prevent risk of hitting head inside of 
the cabinet.

3  Repeat steps 1 and 2 for second bracket.



1X

NOTE: No screws needed; press burner dial in place 
according to the images below.

BURNER DIAL

TEMPERATURE CONTROL DIAL

NOTE: Comes pre-installed.

Assembling Dial

16 | CONTROL DIALS
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ASSEMBLY – CONT.

IMPORTANT: Ensure heat shield is installed in the correct orientation. Reference images for correct orientation. 
Installing in the incorrect orientation may lead to grease buildup.

2X1X

1  Install propane heat shield with two screws.

15 | PROPANE HEAT SHIELD

Assembled Control Dial Placement



 

17 | FLAME TAMERS

1X3X

1  Install main burner flame tamers (x3). Make sure the 
peepholes on tamers are facing forward. 

2  Install pilot burner flame tamer on top of main 
burner flame tamers, along the right side. 
(see diagram below)

ASSEMBLY – CONT.

18 | GRILL GRATES

2X

NOTE: Grates are reversible and can be placed with 
either side facing up.
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MAIN BURNER FLAME TAMERS

PILOT BURNER FLAME TAMER



 

19 | TOP COOKING RACK

1X

ASSEMBLY – CONT.

20 | GREASE TRAY

1X
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22 | RIGHT CABINET DOOR

1X

ASSEMBLY – CONT.

21 | LEFT CABINET DOOR

1X
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SYSTÈME DE CUISSON POUR  
L’EXTÉRIEUR FLEXFLAME™
Série PG300C | GUIDE D’ASSEMBLAGE

AVANT DE COMMENCER

Indique un risque de blessures, de mort ou de dommages matériels importants si l’avertissement signalé par ce symbole est ignoré.

Besoin d’aide? 
youtube.com/@NinjaKitchenUS/videos 

Si vous avez des questions ou des préoccupations concernant les instructions 
d’assemblage ou s’il manque des pièces, veuillez communiquer avec le service à la 

clientèle au 1 855 520-7816 ou par courriel à l’adresse customerservice@sharkninja.com.

GARANTIE DE 10 ANS
Pour consulter notre garantie complète,  
visitez le site sharkninja.com/warranty

 DEUX PERSONNES SONT REQUISES POUR L’ASSEMBLAGE.

 Retirez la pellicule protectrice et l’emballage avant d’installer les pièces.

 Assemblez le gril à l’endroit où vous prévoyez le garder pour éviter de le déplacer.

 N’utilisez pas d’outils électriques pour l’assemblage.

  Assemblez le gril sur une surface plane, de niveau et non abrasive (vous pouvez utiliser la boîte dépliée comme support pour la surface d’assemblage). 

 Gardez toujours le couvercle fermé lorsque vous assemblez ou déplacez votre gril.

Balayez pour des instructions 3D faciles

Appuyez. Agrandissez. Faites pivoter avec les 
instructions interactives officielles sur l'application BILT. 

Download on the

DISPONIBLE SUR

Balayez le code QR pour voir la vidéo d’assemblage étape par étape.

27 ninjakitchen.ca

NOTES
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Découpez les quatre côtés de la boîte. Utilisez la boîte 
dépliée pour poser les pièces pendant l’assemblage 
afin d’éviter les rayures.

DÉBALLAGE DU GRIL

Assurez-vous de retirer toutes les pièces à l’intérieur 
du foyer, mais ne retirez pas le foyer de l’emballage 
avant l’étape d’assemblage du foyer.

AVANT DE COMMENCER L’ASSEMBLAGE
Comparez les pièces avec la liste du contenu de l’emballage. Si une pièce est manquante ou endommagée, n’essayez 
pas d’assembler le produit. Communiquez avec le service à la clientèle pour obtenir des pièces  
de rechange : 1 855 520-7816.

IMPORTANT : Outils requis
• Clé à douilles (incluse)
• Tournevis cruciforme (inclus)

REMARQUE : Tous nos emballages sont recyclable. 

Balayez pour des 
instructions 3D 
faciles

Appuyez. Agrandissez. Faites pivoter 
avec les instructions interactives 
o�cielles sur l'application BILT. 
Téléchargez maintenant pour une 
configuration plus rapide.



PIÈCES ET ACCESSOIRES
A    FOYER 

(1X)
B   PANNEAU DE COMMANDE (FIXÉ AU FOYER AVEC UNE ATTACHE AUTOBLOQUANTE) 

(1X)
C   BASE 

(1X)
D   PANNEAU LATÉRAL GAUCHE 

(1X)
E   PANNEAU LATÉRAL DROIT 

(1X)
F   PANNEAU ARRIÈRE 

(1X)
G  BARRE TRAVERSALE AVANT 

(1X)
H   TABLE D’APPOINT GAUCHE 

(1X)
I  TABLE D’APPOINT DROITE 

(1X)
J   PORTE D’ARMOIRE GAUCHE 

(1X)
K  PORTE D’ARMOIRE DROITE 

(1X)
L  ROULETTES VERROUILLABLES 

(2X)
M   ROULETTES ORDINAIRES 

(2X)
N   GRILLES DU GRIL 

(2X)
O   PARE-CHALEUR DU RÉSERVOIR DE PROPANE 

(1X)
P   GRILLE DE RÔTISSAGE ET DE FUMAGE 

(1X)
Q   BOUTON DU BRÛLEUR 

(1X)
R   BOUTON DE RÉGLAGE DE LA TEMPÉRATURE (LIVRÉ PRÉINSTALLÉ) 

(1X)
S   PANNEAUX IGNIFUGES POUR LE BRÛLEUR PRINCIPAL 

(3X)
T   PANNEAU IGNIFUGE DU BRÛLEUR-PILOTE 

(1X)
U   PLAQUE DE RÉCUPÉRATION DES GRAISSES 

(1X)
V  SÉPARATEUR DE RÉSERVOIR 

(1X)
W   CLÉ À DOUILLES 

(1X)
X  TOURNEVIS CRUCIFORME 

(1X)
Y  VIS M6 

(4X ORANGE, 52 ACIER INOXYDABLE)
AA  ÉCROUS 

(7X)
BB   SUPPORT POUR ALLUMETTE (PRÉINSTALLÉ) 

(1X)
CC  BUTOIR DE PORTE 

(1X)
DD  VIS À FILETAGE EN PLASTIQUE POUR LE BUTOIR DE PORTE 

(2X) 
EE   RAILS DE LA PLAQUE DE RÉCUPÉRATION DES GRAISSES 

(2X)

A
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Remarque : Préinstallé.

T U

Y AA

B

Remarque : Les pièces A et B sont livrées fixées ensemble avec des attaches autobloquantes. NE coupez 
PAS l’attache autobloquante avant l’étape de la table d’appoint de droite (étape 13).

BB

Remarque : Préinstallé.

CC EEDD
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02 | BUTOIR DE PORTE

2X

ASSEMBLAGE

01 | BASE ET ROULETTES

1  Mettez les roulettes en place à la main,  
puis installez quatre vis dans chaque roulette 
et serrez complètement toutes les vis.

2X 2X1X 16X

IMPORTANT : Les roulettes non verrouillables doivent 
être montées dans la partie arrière aux coins droits.

IMPORTANT : Les roulettes verrouillables doivent 
être montées sur le côté avant aux coins arrondis.

AVANT DE L’APPAREIL

ARRIÈRE DE L’APPAREIL

1X

IMPORTANT : Bloquez les roulettes après les avoir 
installées sur la base.
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1  Avant d’installer le butoir de porte, retournez  
la base sur le côté.

2  Installez deux vis dans les trous extérieurs  
de la base et serrez complètement toutes les vis.



1  Avant d’installer le panneau latéral, vissez partiellement 
les vis avant et arrière dans la base en laissant environ 
¼ po (6 mm) de vis exposée. 

L’étoile dans les diagrammes ci-dessous indique 
cette étape.

2  Alignez le panneau latéral sur la base et mettez-le en 
place.

3  Installez la vis centrale et serrez toutes les vis 
complètement.  

ASSEMBLAGE – SUITE

03 | PANNEAU LATÉRAL GAUCHE

3X1X

IMPORTANT : Les vis doivent être bien serrées pour 
assurer la stabilité.

IMPORTANT : Les vis doivent être bien serrées pour 
assurer la stabilité.

04 | PANNEAU LATÉRAL DROIT

1  Avant d’installer le panneau latéral, vissez partiellement 
les vis avant et arrière dans la base en laissant environ 
¼ po (6 mm) de vis exposée.  

 L’étoile dans les diagrammes ci-dessous indique 
cette étape.

2  Alignez le panneau latéral sur la base et mettez-le en 
place.

3  Installez la vis centrale et serrez toutes les vis 
complètement.    

3X1X
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¼ PO (6 MM) ¼ PO (6 MM)



CROCHET 
AVANT

ASSEMBLAGE – SUITE

05 | PANNEAU ARRIÈRE

1  Avant d’installer le panneau arrière, vissez partiellement 
la vis supérieure dans le panneau latéral, des deux côtés, 
en laissant environ 1/4 po (6 mm) de vis exposée.  

 L’étoile dans les diagrammes ci-dessous indique 
cette étape.

2  Alignez le panneau arrière sur la base et mettez-le en 
place.  

3  Installez les cinq vis restantes et serrez complètement 
toutes les vis.

7X1X

¼ PO (6 MM)

06 | SÉPARATEUR DE RÉSERVOIR

1X

CROCHET 
ARRIÈRE

IMPORTANT : Installez d’abord le crochet arrière.
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IMPORTANT : Les vis doivent être bien serrées pour 
assurer la stabilité.



ASSEMBLAGE – SUITE

08 | FOYER

1X

1  Assurez-vous de retirer tous les composants contenus 
dans le foyer avant de le soulever.

2  Chaque personne doit se placer à une extrémité  
du foyer, avec les mains sur les autocollants indiquant 
SOULEVER ICI pour soulever le foyer en toute sécurité.

IMPORTANT : NE soulevez PAS le foyer par la poignée 
du couvercle et assurez-vous que les roulettes de la 
base sont bloquées avant de placer le foyer sur l’armoire 
de la base.

 

07 | BARRE TRANSVERSALE AVANT

1  Avant d’installer la barre transversale avant, vissez 
partiellement la vis supérieure dans le panneau latéral, 
des deux côtés, en laissant environ 1/4 po (6 mm) de vis 
exposée.  

 L’étoile dans les diagrammes ci-dessous indique 
cette étape.

2  Alignez la barre transversale avant sur les panneaux 
latéraux et vissez-la en place. 

3  Installez les deux vis restantes et serrez complètement 
toutes les vis.

4X1X

IMPORTANT : Assurez-vous que l’aimant est orienté vers 
l’extérieur et que les encoches en trou de serrure sont sur 
le dessus lors de l’installation pour assurer une orientation 
adéquate.

¼ PO (6 MM)

IMPORTANT : Deux personnes sont nécessaires pour 
soulever le foyer.

3  Alignez les quatre languettes du foyer avec les trous 
dans la partie supérieure de l’armoire de base et 
assurez-vous que le foyer demeure de niveau pendant 
l’installation.
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IMPORTANT : Les vis doivent être bien serrées pour 
assurer la stabilité.



ASSEMBLAGE – SUITE

1  Installez quatre vis de chaque côté de l’armoire pour fixer le foyer à l’armoire.

09 | FOYER (SUITE)

8X

IMPORTANT : Toutes les vis doivent être bien serrées pour assurer la stabilité.
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10 | TABLE D’APPOINT GAUCHE

1  Alignez la table avec les emplacements des écrous et vissez 
fermement tous les écrous à l’aide de la clé fournie.

2   Assurez-vous que le bord plat de l’écrou est le plus près 
possible du foyer.

5X1X

IMPORTANT : Les vis doivent être bien serrées pour 
assurer la stabilité.
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ASSEMBLAGE – SUITE

11 | TABLE D’APPOINT DROITE

1X 4X

IMPORTANT : Assurez-vous que toutes les vis et tous 
les écrous sont bien serrés pour assurer une fixation 
sécuritaire.

Coupez l’attache autobloquante tenant le panneau 
de commande avant d’installer la table d’appoint de 
droite, et laissez-la PRUDEMMENT pendre pendant que 
vous installez la table d’appoint droite.

CONSEIL : Tirez doucement sur le bord avant gauche  
de la table d’appoint pendant l’installation pour 
faciliter le positionnement sur la tige de soupape.

1  Alignez la table avec les emplacements des écrous 
et vissez fermement tous les écrous à l’aide de la clé 
fournie.

2  Assurez-vous que la bride de l’écrou est le plus près 
possible du foyer. 

12 | PANNEAU DE COMMANDE

4X (PRÉINSTALLÉ SUR LA TABLE D’APPOINT)1X

IMPORTANT : Assurez-vous que toutes les vis de 
couleur sont bien serrées pour assurer une fixation 
sécuritaire.

Vue du dessous du panneau de commande :

1  Positionnez le panneau de commande dans la table 
d’appoint droite en installant d’abord l’attache.

2   Alignez et serrez les quatre vis orange préinstallées à 
l’arrière du panneau de commande.

CONSEIL : Vissez partiellement les 4 vis orange à la 
main avant de les serrer avec un tournevis.

TIGE DE SOUPAPE

2X



ASSEMBLAGE – SUITE
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13 | SUPPORT POUR CONDUIT DE PROPANE

1X

1  Coupez soigneusement l’attache autobloquante autour du 
conduit du régulateur. 

REMARQUE : Vous devrez peut-être plier le conduit pour le fixer.

2  Alignez la languette du support avec le trou carré du panneau  
de l’armoire, puis vissez-la en place.

14 | RAILS DE LA PLAQUE DE RÉCUPÉRATION DES GRAISSES

1X 4X

1  Installez d’abord la vis avant.

2  Puis, à partir de l’arrière de l’armoire, installez la vis 
arrière. Ainsi, vous ne risquerez pas de vous cogner la 
tête à l’intérieur de l’armoire.

3  Répétez les étapes 1 et 2 pour le deuxième rail.



1X

REMARQUE : Aucune vis requise; appuyez sur le 
bouton du brûleur pour le mettre en place, comme 
sur les images ci-dessous.

BOUTON DU BRÛLEUR

REMARQUE : Préinstallé.

Assemblage du bouton

16 | BOUTONS DE COMMANDE
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ASSEMBLAGE – SUITE

IMPORTANT : Assurez-vous que le pare-chaleur est installé dans le bon sens. Consultez les images de référence pour 
connaître l’orientation adéquate. Une installation dans le mauvais sens peut entraîner une accumulation de graisse.

2X1X

1  Installez le pare-chaleur du réservoir de propane à l’aide de deux vis.

15 | PARE-CHALEUR DU RÉSERVOIR DE PROPANE

BOUTON DE RÉGLAGE DE LA TEMPÉRATURE

Positionnement du bouton  
de réglage assemblé



 

17 | PANNEAUX IGNIFUGES

1X3X

1  Installez les panneaux ignifuges du brûleur principal 
(x3). Assurez-vous que les trous des panneaux 
ignifuges sont orientés vers l’avant. 

2  Installez le panneau ignifuge du brûleur-pilote sur 
les panneaux ignifuges du brûleur principal, le long 
du côté droit. (voir le schéma ci-dessous)

ASSEMBLAGE – SUITE

18 | GRILLES DU GRIL

2X

REMARQUE : Les grilles sont réversibles et peuvent 
être placées de chaque côté vers le haut.
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PANNEAUX IGNIFUGES DU BRÛLEUR PRINCIPAL

PANNEAU IGNIFUGE DU BRÛLEUR-PILOTE



 

19 | GRILLE DE CUISSON SUPÉRIEURE

1X

ASSEMBLAGE – SUITE

20 | PLAQUE DE RÉCUPÉRATION DES GRAISSES

1X
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22 | PORTE D’ARMOIRE DROITE

1X

ASSEMBLAGE – SUITE

21 | PORTE D’ARMOIRE GAUCHE

1X
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